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Key valuation metrics 

(Rs m)  Net Sales yoy chg (%) Net profit EPS (Rs) yoy chg (%) EV / E PER (x) 
FY08 1,311.8  66.3  (234.4) (1.8) n/a  n/a  n/a  
FY09 1,831.2  39.6  (918.1) (5.1) n/a  n/a  n/a  
FY10 6,035.3  229.6  (1,098.0) (6.0) n/a  (65.8) n/a  
FY11E 8,181.6  35.6  0.2  0.0  n/a  32.1  n/a  
FY12E 9,934.2  21.4  1,079.1  4.6  -  12.2  21.4  
Source: Company, IDFC Securities Research 

Highlights of Q3FY11 results and post results conference call 

 IBN18 has reported a strong set of numbers for Q3FY11 and has moved into the black. Ahead of estimates, IBN18 has 
reported a consolidated revenue growth of 22% at Rs2.36bn, EBITDA of Rs323m (against Rs85m in Q3FY10) and a net 
profit of Rs198m (against losses of Rs106m in Q3FY10). 

 IBN18’s strong performance during the quarter was underpinned by Viacom18 (for 50% stake) reporting a 21% 
revenue growth at Rs1.6bn, EBITDA of Rs250m (a 5x growth from Rs46m in Q3FY10) and PAT of Rs230m (against 
Rs28m in Q3FY10). 

 IBN18’s standalone operations (CNN IBN + IBN7) have reported a strong revenue growth of 23% at Rs720m, an 
operational profit of Rs80m (against profits of Rs60m in Q3FY10) and a net loss of Rs10m (against Rs110m of losses in 
Q3FY10). 

 IBN Lokmat’s (for 50% stake) performance has been subdued during the quarter. Revenues declined by 3% at Rs20m, 
operational loss stood at Rs10m and a net loss stood at Rs20m in Q3FY11. 

 While Star Plus has sustained its leadership position in the GEC space with average GRPs of 370 in Q3FY11, Colors 
followed as a strong second with GRPs of 275. Zee TV which averaged GRPs of 200 in the quarter is facing stiff 
competition from Sony which garnered average GRPs of 192. The sustained viewership in Colors has started 
reflecting in the advertising revenues, with the channel expected to have clocked higher advertising revenues 
compared to Zee TV (the flagship channel of ZEEL).  

 In Q1FY11, IBN18 terminated its distribution agreement with Sony One Alliance wherein Viacom18 would earn 
Rs3bn over 3 years for distribution of the entire Viacom18 bouquet. We have always stated that this deal was sup-
optimal, given that ZEEL earns revenues in excess of Rs5bn annually from domestic distribution (where as 
Viacom18 would earn Rs3bn over 3 years). Viacom18 channels are now being distributed by the newly formed Sun18 
alliance, which is an agreement between Network 18 Group and Sun Network. Sun18 will distribute 33 channels 
which will include channels of Network18 (CNN-IBN, CNBC-TV18, CNBC-Awaaz, IBN-7 and IBN-Lokmat), 
Viacom18 (Colors, MTV, Nick and Vh1), Disney India (The Disney Channel, Disney XD and Hungama TV) and the 
Sun Network.   
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 We believe the Sun18 alliance will impart Viacom18 the ability to draw the true share of the distribution pie. 
Viacom18 is estimated to currently garner a quarterly run rate of ~Rs320-350m from distribution. Further, with the 
GEC channels of Viacom18 and the business channels of Network18 now available in the same bouquet (as against 
earlier where Star DEN held the business channels and Sony One distributed the Viacom18 channels), we see cross-
leverage benefits now coming to the fore. Also, the Disney channels and Sun Network will render further strength to 
the overall bouquet. 

 In addition to domestic distribution through Sun18 alliance, Colors has also entered the international markets of US 
and UK in January 2010 which is expected to start contribute to revenues significantly from FY12 onwards. 

 The Network18 Group had announced a restructuring of its group in Q1FY11 where the business news broadcasting 
operations of TV18 (CNBC TV18 and CNBC Awaaz) would be transferred to IBN18 and IBN18 will be renamed as 
New TV18. The transfer is being facilitated through a share swap wherein for every 100 shares held of TV18, a 
shareholder will get 68 shares of IBN18 (New TV18). Post the transaction, IBN18’s number of shares would increase 
from 237m now to 360m (issuance of 123m shares) and Network18 would directly own 58.26% in IBN18.  

 While the transaction would mean 52% dilution in the share capital for IBN18, we see stronger and profitable 
properties coming into IBN18’s fold. Post the restructuring; IBN18 would house few of the strongest broadcast 
properties in their respective genres. IBN18 would have leaders or strong challengers in the form of CNBC TV18, 
CNN IBN, Colors, MTV, Nickelodeon, etc. With few more niche channels expected to be launched including movie 
channel, IBN18 would then come into the league of ZEEL and Star. The transaction is expected to be complete (post 
approvals from respective High Courts) by the end of FY11. 

 During the quarter, Viacom18 (a 50:50 JV between IBN18 and Viacom) has acquired The Indian Film Company (TIFC), 
a film fund listed on the AIM Stock Exchange where Network18 owned 80.4% stake. Viacom18 has valued TIFC at 
GBP63.6m (or at 115.56 pence per share), which is 1x the total capital deployed in TIFC. While we continue to have 
our reservations with the deal valuations (Network18 has increased its stake in TIFC from 18% to 77% in the last one 
year valuing the entity at GBP22m), the announcement of the deal on ‘expected’ lines helps resolve the ambiguity 
pertaining to the transaction.  

 During the quarter, TIFC has been consolidated in the reported financials. TIFC has garnered revenues of Rs10m and 
nil profits for the quarter. 

 Net debt for IBN18 as on 31st December 2010 stood at Rs2.8bn (gross debt of Rs3.8bn and cash of Rs1.02bn). 

 
Scale up of Viacom18 (Colors in particular) has been ahead of expectations with Colors reigning the GEC space and 
Viacom18 clocking revenues of Rs8.3bn in its second year of operations. As Colors narrows its differential in rack 
rates with Star Plus, advertising revenues are expected to tread a strong growth trajectory. Incrementally, our long 
held apprehension on distribution revenues being capped by the sub-optimal deal with Sony One Alliance, now 
stands addressed. With ZEEL garnering ~Rs10bn of distribution revenues annually from India and international 
markets, we see immense potential for #2 GEC channel – Colors (albeit with a lag especially for international 
markets). Further, we believe the recent restructuring of the TV18 Group is positive for IBN18 (or New TV18) given 
the addition of strong properties such as CNBC TV18 and CNBC Awaaz. With IBN18 proposing to add new channels 
in the lifestyle and movies genre, IBN18 would join the league of larger networks such as ZEE and Star. With overall 
operational performance of IBN18 looking strong, distribution revenues poised to gain traction and addition of strong 
properties from the TV18 fold, we believe the valuation discount between ZEEL (valued at USD2.3bn) and IBN18 (at 
USD514m) is bound to narrow. Maintain Outperformer.  
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Quarterly segmental performance 

 IBN18 Standalone IBN Lokmat (50%) Viacom18 (50%) 
Rs m Q3FY11 Q3FY10 Q3FYY11 Q3FY10 Q3FY11 Q3FY10 
Revenues 720.0  585.0  20.0  20.7  1,610.0  1,330.9  
EBITDA 80.0  59.0  (10.0) (14.1) 250.0  45.6  
PAT (10.0) (109.6) (20.0) (21.8) 230.0  28.2  
Source: Company, IDFC Securities Research 

Viacom18’s performance (50% stake) …  …Average GRPs during the quarter 
 

Source: IDFC Securities Research 

New group structure 
 

Source: The Company; IDFC Securities Research 
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Quarterly results 

 Q3FY10 Q4FY10 FY10 Q1FY11 Q2FY11 Q3FY11 FY11E FY12E 
Net Sales 1,934.2  1,688.4  6,035.3  1,731.9  1,890.6  2,361.6  8,181.6  9,934.2  
% yoy growth 162.0  262.7  229.6  62.4  38.6  22.1  35.6  21.4  
Total Cost 1,848.9  1,664.4  6,353.3  1,679.6  1,870.4  2,038.7  7,516.3  8,248.5  
EBITDA 85.3  24.0  (318.1) 52.3  20.3  322.9  665.3  1,685.7  
EBITDA Margin (%) 4.4  1.4  (5.3) 3.0  1.1  13.7  8.1  17.0  
Depreciation 47.6  46.2  186.3  46.3  46.9  45.0  229.3  254.3  
Interest 145.0  148.8  476.0  100.0  124.3  145.8  465.5  250.6  
Other Income 2.2  2.6  547.7  5.5  41.1  24.1  107.6  118.3  
PBT (105.1) (168.4) (432.7) (88.5) (109.8) 156.2  78.1  1,299.2  
Tax 1.1  0.1  0.7  21.3  18.1  (43.2) 77.9  220.1  
Net Profit (106.2) (168.4) (433.4) (109.8) (127.9) 199.4  0.2  1,079.1  
ESOP expenses -    -     2.0  0.5  1.2    
Extra-ordinary items 0 -56.49 0 0 0 0 0 0 
PAT after extra-ordinary (106.2) (224.9) (433.4) (111.8) (128.4) 198.1  0.2  1,079.1  
 

 
 
  

 

ISIEmergingMarketsPDF in-adfactor from 203.115.115.2 on 2011-01-28 08:14:14 EST. DownloadPDF.

Downloaded by in-adfactor from 203.115.115.2 at 2011-01-28 08:14:14 EST. ISI Emerging Markets.



 

 5 

IDFC Securities

Analyst  Sector/Industry/Coverage E-mail Tel. +91-22-6622 2600 
Pathik Gandotra Head of Research; Financials, Strategy pathik.gandotra@idfc.com 91-22-662 22525 
Shirish Rane Construction, Power, Cement shirish.rane@idfc.com 91-22-662 22575 
Nikhil Vora FMCG, Media, Mid Caps, Education, Exchanges nikhil.vora@idfc.com 91-22-662 22567 
Nitin Agarwal Pharmaceuticals, Real Estate nitin.agarwal@idfc.com 91-22-662 22568 
Chirag Shah Metals & Mining,Telecom, Pipes, Textiles chirag.shah@idfc.com 91-22-662 22564 
Bhoomika Nair Logistics, Engineering bhoomika.nair@idfc.com 91-22-662 22561 
Hitesh Shah, CFA IT Services hitesh.shah@idfc.com 91-22-662 22565 
Bhushan Gajaria Automobiles, Auto ancillaries, Retailing bhushan.gajaria@idfc.com 91-22-662 22562 
Salil Desai Construction, Power, Cement salil.desai@idfc.com 91-22-662 22573 
Ashish Shah Construction, Power, Cement ashish.shah@idfc.com 91-22-662 22560 
Probal Sen Oil & Gas probal.sen@idfc.com 91-22-662 22569 
Chinmaya Garg Financials chinmaya.garg@idfc.com 91-22-662 22563 
Abhishek Gupta Telecom, Metals & Mining abhishek.gupta@idfc.com 91-22-662 22661 
Ritesh Shah Pharmaceuticals ritesh.shah@idfc.com 91-22-662 22571 
Saumil Mehta Metals, Pipes saumil.mehta@idfc.com 91-22-662 22578 
Vineet Chandak Real Estate vineet.chandak@idfc.com 91-22-662 22579 
Kavita Kejriwal Strategy, Financials kavita.kejriwal@idfc.com 91-22-662 22558 
Anamika Sharma IT Services anamika.sharma@idfc.com 91-22-662 22680 
Varun Kejriwal FMCG, Mid Caps varun.kejriwal@idfc.com 91-22-662 22685 
Swati Nangalia Media, Education, Exchanges, Midcaps swati.nangalia@idfc.com 91-22-662 22576 
Nikhil Salvi Construction, Power, Cement nikhil.salvi@idfc.com 91-22-662 22566 
Dharmendra Sahu Database Analyst dharmendra.sahu@idfc.com 91-22-662 22580 
Rupesh Sonawale Database Analyst rupesh.sonawale@idfc.com 91-22-662 22572 
Dharmesh R Bhatt, CMT Technical Analyst dharmesh.bhatt@idfc.com 91-22-662 22534  
Equity Sales/Dealing Designation E-mail Tel. +91-22-6622 2500 
Naishadh Paleja MD, CEO naishadh.paleja@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2522 
Paresh Shah MD, Dealing paresh.shah@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2508 
Vishal Purohit MD, Sales vishal.purohit@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2533 
Nikhil Gholani MD, Sales nikhil.gholani@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2529 
Sanjay Panicker Director, Sales sanjay.panicker@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2530 
Rajesh Makharia Director, Sales rajesh.makharia@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2528 
Nirbhay Singh SVP, Sales nirbhay.singh@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2595 
Suchit Sehgal AVP, Sales suchit.sehgal@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2532 
Pawan Sharma MD, Derivatives pawan.sharma@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2539 
Jignesh Shah AVP, Derivatives jignesh.shah@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2536 
Suniil Pandit Director, Sales trading suniil.pandit@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2524 
Dipesh Shah Director, Sales trading dipesh.shah@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2693 
Mukesh Chaturvedi SVP, Sales trading mukesh.chaturvedi@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2512 
Viren Sompura SVP, Sales trading viren.sompura@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2527 
Rajashekhar Hiremath VP, Sales trading rajashekhar.hiremath@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2516 
 

 

Disclaimer
This document has been prepared by IDFC Securities Ltd (IDFC SEC). IDFC SEC and its subsidiaries and associated companies are a full-service, integrated investment banking, 
investment management and brokerage group. Our research analysts and sales persons provide important input into our investment banking activities. 

This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction. 
The information contained herein is from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable. While we would endeavor to update the information herein on reasonable basis, 
IDFC SEC, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees (“IDFC SEC and affiliates”) are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, 
there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent IDFC SEC and affiliates from doing so. We do not represent that information contained herein is accurate or 
complete and it should not be relied upon as such. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment 
decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an 
independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved). The investment discussed or views expressed 
may not be suitable for all investors. 

Affiliates of IDFC SEC may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from, the information presented in this report. 
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where 
such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject IDFC SEC and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within 
such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may 
come are required to inform themselves of, and to observe, such applicable restrictions. 
Reports based on technical analysis centers on studying charts of a stock's price movement and trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not 
match with a report on a company's fundamentals. 
IDFC SEC and affiliates may have used the information set forth herein before publication and may have positions in, may from time to time purchase or sell, or may be materially 
interested in any of the securities mentioned or related securities. IDFC SEC and affiliates may from time to time solicit from, or perform investment banking, or other services for, any 
company mentioned herein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall IDFC SEC, any of its affiliates or any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling 
the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. Any comments or statements made herein are those of the analyst and do not necessarily reflect those of IDFC SEC and 
affiliates. 
This document is subject to changes without prior notice and is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material and 
is not for any type of circulation. Any review, retransmission, or any other use is prohibited. 
Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. IDFC SEC will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their 
receiving this report. 

Explanation of Ratings: 
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